RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON Aug 10, 2015, 10:21 am BY RONALD R. CARPENTER CLERK

ED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. 91697-7

Court of Appeals No. 45687-II

#### SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

## KITSAP TRANSIT,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

## STATE OF WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION, LOCAL 1384,

Respondent-Appellee,

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON STATE TRANSIT ASSOCIATION

Christopher Casillas, WSBA #34349 Cline & Casillas 520 Pike Street, Suite 1125 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 838-8770 (Phone) (206) 838-8775 (Fax) Attorney for Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1384



FILED AS ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

•

.

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
II.	ARGUMENT1
	A. Amicus Mischaracterizes the Deference Owed by State Courts to PERC Decisions By Misapplying the Connection to Federal Labor Policy Under the NLRA
	B. It is a Gross Misreading of the Court of Appeals Decision for Amicus to Argue the Court Was Simply Substituting its Preferred Remedy Over that of PERC
	C. The Courts Have No Duty to Defer to PERC's Remedy that Was Not Supported by the Evidence and Contrary to Law
III.	CONCLUSION9

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

•

.

Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1384 v. Kitsap Transit et. al., 187 Wn.
App. 113, 130, 131, 349 P.3d 1 (2015)5
Eidson v. State, 108 Wn. App. 712, 32 P.3d 1039 (2001)7
Garner v. Teamsters Union, 346 U.S. 485, 98 L. Ed. 228, 74 S. Ct. 161 (1953)
McEntyre v. Em't Sec. Dep't, 114 Wn. App. 1074, 2002 Wash. App. LEXIS 3506 (2002)
San Diego Bldg. Trades Coun. v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236, 242, 3 L. Ed. 2d 775, 79 S. Ct. 773 (1959)2
State ex. rel. Graham v. Northshore Sch. Dist. No. 417, 99 Wn.2d 232, 240 citing Cons. art. 4, §6, 662 P.2d 38 (1983)

## Statutes

49 U.S.C. §5333 et. seq	1
RCW 34.05.461(3)	
RCW 34.05.570	
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	8
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i)	
RCW 41.56.160	

## **Other Authorities**

Amicus Curiae Br. p. 3 (July 13, 2015	2
Amicus Curiae Br. p. 7 (July 13, 2015	
Amicus Curiae Br. p. 8 (July 13, 2015)	
Amicus Curiae Br. p. 9 (July 13, 2015).
